

Order below Exh. 01 in R.C.S. No. 35/2017

It seems after perusing the summons reports vide Exh. Nos. 13 and 15 that defendant Nos. 2 to 9, 11 and 12 have been served with suit summons, but they did not appear either in person or through their counsels. Hence suit to proceed exparte against them.

Sd/-

Date :- 15th June, 2017

(R.R.Kale)

Civil Judge (J.D.) Malvan.